## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge

File No. GO-2014-0015 Tariff No. YG-2014-0022

## ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: September 16, 2013 Effective Date: September 16, 2013

On July 16, 2013, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") filed an application and petition with the Missouri Public Service Commission pursuant to Sections 393.1009, 393.1012, and 393.1015, RSMo Supp. 2012, and Commission Rules 4 CSR 240-2.060, 2.080 and 3.265, requesting that the Commission authorize it to change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge ("ISRS"). On September 13, 2013, the Commission's Staff recommended that the amount Ameren Missouri should be allowed to recover through its ISRS be decreased from \$1,337,273, to \$1,266,546. The Commission will require Ameren Missouri and any other interested parties to respond to Staff's recommendation.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri and any other party wishing to respond to Staff's recommendation filed on September 13, 2013, shall do so no later than September 23, 2013.

2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.



## BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.